

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 796 OF 2008

RAM NARESH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 16/05/2012 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the
signed order.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)	(M.S. NEGI)
Court Master	Court Master
(The signed order is placed on the file)	
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA	
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION	

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 796 OF 2008

RAM NARESH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P

Respondent(s)

now State of Uttaranchal

O R D E R

This appeal has been preferred against the judgment and order dated 11.10.2006 passed by the High Court of Uttaranchal at Nainital in Criminal Appeal No. 500 of 2001 by which it has affirmed the conviction and sentence awarded to the appellant by the trial Court in Sessions Trial No. 180 of 1990 State Vs. Ram Naresh convicting him under Section 302 IPC and imposing the sentence of life imprisonment.

Mr. Virender Kumar Sharma, learned counsel for the appellant has stated that incident occurred in 1990 and the appellant had not been granted bail and inspite of best efforts made by him, there had been no

response from the respondent's side or by his family members. It appears that by now, as a period of more than 20 years has lapsed, he should have served out the sentence.

We have been taken through the judgments impugned herein and the evidence on record. We do not find any reason to interfere with the concurrent findings or fact.

The appeal is dismissed accordingly.

.....J.
(Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN)

.....J.
(DIPAK MISRA)

NEW DELHI
MAY 16, 2012.